
CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Governor and Lieutenant Governor - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Kathy C. Hochul / Antonio Delgado (Democratic, 

Working Families)

82,598

52.59%

8,812

68.24%

91,410

53.78%

Lee Zeldin / Alison Esposito (Republican, 

Conservative)

74,161

47.22%

4,078

31.58%

78,239

46.03%

Write-ins 305

0.19%

23

0.18%

328

0.19%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Comptroller - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Thomas P. DiNapoli (Democratic, Working 

Families)

88,583

57.16%

9,016

70.76%

97,599

58.20%

Paul Rodriguez (Republican, Conservative) 66,325

42.80%

3,723

29.22%

70,048

41.77%

Write-ins 60

0.04%

2

0.02%

62

0.04%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Attorney General - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Letitia A. James (Democratic, Working Families) 83,077

53.56%

8,702

67.97%

91,779

54.66%

Michael Henry (Republican, Conservative) 71,973

46.40%

4,100

32.03%

76,073

45.30%

Write-ins 63

0.04%

0

0.00%

63

0.04%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

United States Senator - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Charles E. Schumer (Democratic, Working 

Families)

89,782

57.43%

9,425

71.15%

99,207

58.51%

Joe Pinion (Republican, Conservative) 65,645

41.99%

3,729

28.15%

69,374

40.91%

Diane Sare (LaRouche) 806

0.52%

84

0.63%

890

0.52%

Write-ins 88

0.06%

8

0.06%

96

0.06%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

State Supreme Court Justice - 5th Judicial District - Vote for four

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

David Murad (Democratic) 78,063

13.58%

8,284

17.45%

86,347

13.88%

Christina Cagnina (Democratic) 74,495

12.96%

7,859

16.55%

82,354

13.24%

Charles A. Keller (Democratic) 71,333

12.41%

7,481

15.76%

78,814

12.67%

John W. Dillon (Democratic) 72,631

12.64%

7,613

16.03%

80,244

12.90%

Kevin P. Kuehner (Republican, Conservative) 71,857

12.50%

4,093

8.62%

75,950

12.21%

Julie Grow Denton (Republican, Conservative) 72,131

12.55%

4,283

9.02%

76,414

12.28%

Mark Rose (Republican, Conservative) 68,895

11.99%

4,058

8.55%

72,953

11.73%

William F. Ramseier (Republican, Conservative) 65,209

11.35%

3,801

8.01%

69,010

11.09%

Write-ins 98

0.02%

7

0.01%

105

0.02%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Representative in Congress - 22nd District - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Francis Conole (Democratic) 85,218

54.87%

9,049

69.07%

94,267

55.97%

Brandon M. Williams (Republican, Conservative) 70,011

45.08%

4,044

30.87%

74,055

43.97%

Write-ins 81

0.05%

9

0.07%

90

0.05%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

State Senator - 48th District - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Rachel May (Democratic, Working Families) 36,780

53.66%

3,935

68.36%

40,715

54.80%

Julie Abbott (Republican) 27,236

39.74%

1,562

27.14%

28,798

38.76%

Justin M. Coretti (Conservative) 4,495

6.56%

257

4.46%

4,752

6.40%

Write-ins 32

0.05%

2

0.03%

34

0.05%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

State Senator - 50th District - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

John W. Mannion (Democratic, Working Families) 46,125

53.29%

4,610

66.43%

50,735

54.26%

Rebecca Shiroff (Republican, Conservative) 40,410

46.69%

2,329

33.56%

42,739

45.71%

Write-ins 22

0.03%

1

0.01%

23

0.02%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Member of Assembly - 126th District - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Bruce MacBain (Democratic) 16,338

42.17%

1,516

54.69%

17,854

43.01%

John Lemondes, Jr. (Republican, Conservative) 22,389

57.79%

1,254

45.24%

23,643

56.95%

Write-ins 13

0.03%

2

0.07%

15

0.04%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Member of Assembly - 127th District - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Albert A. Stirpe, Jr. (Democratic, Working 

Families)

26,610

54.60%

2,531

67.96%

29,141

55.55%

Karen Ayoub (Republican, Conservative) 22,108

45.36%

1,193

32.04%

23,301

44.42%

Write-ins 18

0.04%

0

0.00%

18

0.03%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Member of Assembly - 128th District - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Pamela Jo Hunter (Democratic, Working Families) 21,997

59.77%

2,446

72.69%

24,443

60.85%

Dominick J. Ciciarelli (Republican, Conservative) 14,798

40.21%

919

27.31%

15,717

39.13%

Write-ins 10

0.03%

0

0.00%

10

0.02%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Member of Assembly - 129th District - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

William B. Magnarelli (Democratic) 21,801

99.05%

2,342

98.94%

24,143

99.04%

Write-ins 210

0.95%

25

1.06%

235

0.96%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Sheriff - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Tobias Shelley (Democratic) 76,826

49.96%

8,044

64.04%

84,870

51.03%

Esteban M. Gonzalez (Republican, Conservative) 76,831

49.97%

4,514

35.94%

81,345

48.91%

Write-ins 112

0.07%

3

0.02%

115

0.07%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

County Court Judge - Vote for two

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Ted Limpert (Democratic, Working Families) 78,141

26.52%

8,260

33.97%

86,401

27.09%

Annaleigh Porter (Democratic, Working Families) 69,085

23.45%

7,468

30.71%

76,553

24.00%

Jeffrey J. Schiano (Republican, Conservative) 71,273

24.19%

4,133

17.00%

75,406

23.64%

Melinda H. McGunnigle (Republican, Conservative) 76,090

25.82%

4,455

18.32%

80,545

25.25%

Write-ins 63

0.02%

1

0.00%

64

0.02%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Family Court Judge - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Julie A. Cecile (Democratic, Working Families) 85,576

55.69%

8,800

69.53%

94,376

56.74%

Jim Corl, Jr. (Republican, Conservative) 68,050

44.28%

3,855

30.46%

71,905

43.23%

Write-ins 43

0.03%

1

0.01%

44

0.03%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

City of Syracuse - Councilor - 5th District - To Fill Vacancy - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Jimmy Monto (Democratic) 4,826

73.43%

591

83.71%

5,417

74.43%

Woodruff L. Carroll (Republican, Conservative) 1,720

26.17%

112

15.86%

1,832

25.17%

Write-ins 26

0.40%

3

0.42%

29

0.40%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Town of Cicero - Town Justice - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Douglas M. Demarche, Jr. (Republican, 

Conservative)

9,614

99.07%

565

97.41%

10,179

98.98%

Write-ins 90

0.93%

15

2.59%

105

1.02%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Town of Dewitt - Town Councilor - To Fill Vacancy - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Jack Dooling (Democratic) 5,519

60.70%

667

73.22%

6,186

61.84%

Dennis J. Nave, Jr. (Republican) 3,561

39.16%

243

26.67%

3,804

38.02%

Write-ins 13

0.14%

1

0.11%

14

0.14%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Town of Elbridge - Town Justice - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

George L. Betts (Republican, Conservative) 1,680

99.17%

108

99.08%

1,788

99.17%

Write-ins 14

0.83%

1

0.92%

15

0.83%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Town of Manlius - Town Councilor - To Fill Vacancy - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Alissa Italiano (Democratic, Working Families) 7,843

53.79%

861

66.18%

8,704

54.81%

David M. Barnwell (Republican, Conservative) 6,736

46.20%

440

33.82%

7,176

45.19%

Write-ins 1

0.01%

0

0.00%

1

0.01%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Town of Onondaga - Town Councilor- To Fill Vacancy - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Ryan Suser (Democratic, Working Families) 4,133

45.11%

373

55.59%

4,506

45.82%

John W. Wheatley, Jr. (Republican, Conservative) 5,026

54.85%

298

44.41%

5,324

54.14%

Write-ins 4

0.04%

0

0.00%

4

0.04%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Town of Pompey - Town Justice - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Benjamin C. Rabin (Democratic) 1,565

48.65%

133

52.36%

1,698

48.92%

Trent R. Amond (Republican) 1,652

51.35%

121

47.64%

1,773

51.08%

Write-ins 0

0.00%

0

0.00%

0

0.00%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Town of Pompey - Town Councilor - To Fill Vacancy - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Diana Carpenter (Democratic) 1,694

61.18%

158

68.40%

1,852

61.73%

David F. Angello (Pompey First) 1,072

38.71%

73

31.60%

1,145

38.17%

Write-ins 3

0.11%

0

0.00%

3

0.10%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Town of Pompey - Highway Superintendent - To Fill Vacancy - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Bruce Way (Democratic, Republican) 3,108

99.78%

241

99.18%

3,349

99.73%

Write-ins 7

0.22%

2

0.82%

9

0.27%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Town of Van Buren - Town Councilor - To Fill Vacancy - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Jennifer R. Sullivan (Republican, Conservative) 3,955

99.02%

218

98.20%

4,173

98.98%

Write-ins 39

0.98%

4

1.80%

43

1.02%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Village of Camillus - Trustee - To Fill Vacancy - Vote for one

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Cheryl Hutchins (Party Name) 177

94.65%

16

94.12%

193

94.61%

Write-ins 10

5.35%

1

5.88%

11

5.39%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Village of Elbridge - Trustee - Vote for two

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Stephanie A. Harris (Citizen) 210

95.89%

7

77.78%

217

95.18%

Write-ins 9

4.11%

2

22.22%

11

4.82%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Village of Tully - Trustee - Vote for two

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

Kathryn A. Vernay (Democratic) 233

53.08%

16

55.17%

249

53.21%

Daniel Ray (Democratic) 184

41.91%

13

44.83%

197

42.09%

Write-ins 22

5.01%

0

0.00%

22

4.70%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Proposal Number One, A Proposition - Clean water, clean air and green jobs environmental bond act of 2022

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

YES 98,050

65.98%

9,257

75.74%

107,307

66.72%

NO 50,564

34.02%

2,965

24.26%

53,529

33.28%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Town of Dewitt - Proposition One - Town Clerk term from two years to four years

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

YES 7,111

80.06%

725

82.11%

7,836

80.25%

NO 1,771

19.94%

158

17.89%

1,929

19.75%
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CONTEST RESULTS

2022 General Election

Town of Dewitt - Proposition Two - Highway Superintendent term from two years to four years

Onondaga County

Onondaga County 

Board of Elections

Election Day Absentee Total

YES 7,069

79.67%

730

81.84%

7,799

79.87%

NO 1,804

20.33%

162

18.16%

1,966

20.13%
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	Onondaga County
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	Onondaga County
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